
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2012. 

 
3. Declaration of Interest/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Cabinet response to Fostering Task and Finish Review  (Pages 7 - 58) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults. 

 
6. The future of careers advice, targeted youth support and update on 

Connexions.   
 
 To consider a presentation of the Head of Service - Early Intervention & Prevention. 

 
7. Family Support  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Service - Early Intervention & Prevention. 

 
 

8. School Admissions Code and Admissions Appeal Code 2012  (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
 To receive a briefing on the changes introduced in the revised School Admissions Code and 

the Admissions Appeal Code 2012 which came into force on 1 February 2012. 
 

9. Work Programme update  (Pages 71 - 84) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme. 

 
10. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 85 - 86) 
 
 To note the current Forward Plan, identify any new items and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 
 

11. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 17th January, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, S Gardiner, P Hoyland, D Mahon, D Neilson, W Livesley, 
G Merry, G Wait, B Silvester and S Hogben 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors M Sherratt 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors H Gaddum, R Bailey, D Flude and S Corcoran.  
 
Officers 
 
Chris Williams – Integrated Transport Manager 
Fintan Bradley – Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Cath Knowles – Head of Service – Social Care 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
128 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

129 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
With regard to Item 5: Home to School Transport, Councillors Gardiner and 
Mahon declared a personal interest on the virtue that they were members of the 
Roman Catholic Church. 
 

130 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr. McHugh, Headteacher at St. Thomas More RC High School, attended to 
comment on item 5: Home to School Transport. He asserted that he felt the Task 
and Finish Group had not fully understood a faith based education as there was 
no recognition in the report that faith schools were different. He stated that he 
didn’t accept that attending a faith school was a choice, as it was more a way of 
life. 
 
Mr. McHugh continued to argue that there was no compelling financial evidence 
in the report to justify removing the denominational subsidy as there were no 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



comparative costings to back up assumed savings. He welcomed the 
recommendation to devolve the transport budget to schools but suggested that 
this should be done through a pilot to test whether or not it would be successful. 
He also noted that schools would need help and assistance from the Council if 
such a scheme was to prove a success. As a final point, Mr. McHugh 
commended the Minority Report to the Committee. 
 
Mr. Fagan a parent of a disabled boy who once was in receipt of services at 
Priors Hill, attended to comment on item 7: Disabled Respite Care. Mr. Fagan 
explained that he attended a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee in the previous year about his concerns around the closure of the 
Langley Unit in Priors Hill. He wished to note that the alternative arrangements 
that had been made by the officers of the Council had been highly satisfactory 
and that he thanked them for this. He continued to draw attention to SEN 
transport which was referred to in item 5 in order to add a parental perspective. 
He explained that his child used to get a personal taxi but now had access to a 
shared mini bus which was difficult to use. He acknowledged therefore that whilst 
taxis were not always appropriate, the C
[...]
ied whether the Council 
should open itself up to the risk of trading and if so, whether it should trade at 
margin which provided a surplus. 
 
A number of comments were made regarding the potential of the Council 
providing services to Academies. All Members agreed that the Council should 
trade for profit in order to cover risk. It was stated that the Council should make 
full advantage of its extensive knowledge and experience in providing such 
services. It was noted that the Council would need to make sure that if they chose 
to go down this route that supported schools received the same level of service 
as Academy schools who were buying it in. Fintan Bradley, acknowledged that 
this would be a challenge. 
 
A number of concerns were also expressed with regard to the changing 
relationship between the Council and Academy status schools. In particular a 
number of comments were made about the performance monitoring 
arrangements. Fintan Bradley acknowledged that this was a valid concern but 
reassured the Committee that the Council had maintained close relationships with 
the Academies and that work was on-going to ensure effective data sharing. It 
was also noted that as high achieving Academies were no longer included in the 
school performance data for Cheshire East, there could be the false perception 
from the public that our schools’ performance had worsened. It was asserted that 

Page 3



it was vital that the service considered Public Relations initiatives around this 
issue to rebuff such false perceptions.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Committee support the department in providing services to 
Academies at competitive market rates. 
 

b) That the Committee have sight of the packages being offered to 
Academies prior to them being put on the market and that the Committee 
be involved in the monitoring of their efficacy. 
 

c) That it be recommended to the service that they consider Public Relations 
initiatives with regard to the possible false perception of Cheshire East 
school performance decreasing as a result of the loss of high performing 
Academies from the data set. 

 
133 DISABLED RESPITE CARE  

 
Cath Knowles, Head of Service – Social Care, attended to provide a verbal 
update on disabled respite care. She explained that since the closure of the 
Langley Unit at Priors Hill, a number of packages had been put in place for those 
children and young people who had been affected. She confirmed that these had 
been deemed satisfactory by parents. 
 
Cath Knowles continued to note that the Council was exploring options around 
providing a stand alone respite facility in Cheshire East. Additionally the Council 
was also looking to improve transition arrangements between children’s and 
adult’s respite services. Cath Knowles reported that this process had already 
been aided by the joining of the respective Directorates and that the potential for 
natural synergies were still being discovered. It was suggested that a report could 
be brought to a future meeting outlining this work. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the update be noted. 
 

b) That a report outlining future respite care options and the improved 
transition between children’s and adult’s respite care be brought to a 
subsequent meeting. 
 

c) That thanks be extended to Cath Knowles and her team for all their hard 
work in achieving a positive outcome in challenging circumstances. 

 
134 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Members considered the work programme. It was suggested that it was 
necessary for the Committee to consider the 2012/13 budget proposals prior to 
the budget being agreed at Council on 23 February 2012. It was agreed therefore 
that a special meeting be arranged for this purpose. Attention was also drawn to 
the possibility of some early intervention funding moving from local authority 
control to the police. It was suggested that this issue be added to the work 
programme for future consideration. 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the work programme be noted 
 

b) That a special meeting be arranged to consider the 2012/13 budget 
proposals prior to the 23 February 2012. 
 

c) That an item regarding the transfer of an element of the early intervention 
budget from local authority to police control be added to the work 
programme. 

 
135 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. It was suggested that Admission Arrangements 
item be considered by the Committee prior to the Cabinet decision scheduled for 
2 April 2012. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the forward plan be noted 
 

b) That the item regarding Admission Arrangements be considered by the 
Committee prior to the 2 April 2012. 

 
136 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  

 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
December 2010  April 2011 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Review 
Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

 
Fostering Services 
Review 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information, please contact 
Mark Grimshaw, Overview and Scrutiny 
(01270) 685680 
mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 2 

1.0  Foreword 
  Councillor D Flude  Chairman of the Task and Finish Group 
 
1.1 Any child coming into the care system is obviously an undesirable outcome. 

Evidence from this and other reviews suggest the least worst result is that, where 
appropriate, a child be placed in a family environment  most notably in a foster 
placement. Considering this, this review has endeavoured to investigate whether 
all is being done to make sure that every Cheshire East cared for child has the 
opportunity to go to a Cheshire East foster placement. 

 
1.2 From the onset of this review it became abundantly clear that we have s
[...]
                                                                   10 

 

 

Recommendations 
 

Response Proposed Lead & timescale Risk Factors 
 

3.39 That a business case be 
commissioned which 
investigates the benefit 
cost ratio of investing in 
fostering services to 
reduce dependency on 
residential placements 
and IFAs. 
 

Agreed in Principle.  
 
Residential placements can and 
do offer a valuable resource to 
some young people who cannot 
manage a foster home 
environment. 
 
Therefore the need to ensure a 
mix economy of provision is 
essential to ensure 
children/young peoples needs are 
being appropriately met 

Work will be undertaken in the 
new year alongside a 
commissioning strategy for Cared 
for Children in developing a mixed 
economy of provision within the 
authority 
 

Head of Service Social 
Care, Principal Manager 
Cared for Children & 
Colleagues from 
commissioning services 

 

3.40 That a Task and Finish 
Review be established to 
examine the 16 plus 
service for cared for 
children. 
 

Agreed in Principle 16 plus group established to 
report to SLT in April 2012. 
 

 

  

 

P
age 58



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14th February 2012 

Report of:   Director of  Children, Families and Adults 
Subject/Title: Family Support Services Review 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Hilda Gaddum 

                                                                  
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report is an update on the steps taken to implement the recommendations 

of the Review of Family Support Services undertaken by the task and finish 
group of Children and Families Scrutiny Committee presented to Cabinet on 
20th December 2010. It follows on from the agenda item presented in June 
2011 to Scrutiny regarding the implementation of Cheshire East Family 
Services (CEFS). 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That members note the progress made towards implementing early help and 

take a fur
[...]
voluntary sector colleagues are in place  

 
10.2 Much progress has been made in re-engineering the current resource.  All staff 

have a more generic job role and the full restructure is complete.  Improved use 
of data and a streamlining of systems have improved timely access to 
preventative services. The development of a ‘one front door’ service – First 
Contact has resulted in co-located staff from family services, social care and 
domestic violence. Plans to also have representations from Police and health 
are well advanced 

 
10.3 Whilst it is still early days regarding the introduction of an early help offer the 

signs are positive that progress is being achieved. Families are feeding back 
that there issues are being addressed earlier and they are seeing a more joined 
up offer from agencies. In order to give members a flavour of the work currently 
being undertaken by CEFS a number of annonymised case studies are 
attached to this report.  

 
10.4 Early indications of the volume of work being undertaken by CEFS are 

that the First Contact Service has been: 
 
• handling around 2000 calls per month from families and professionals 
• on average around 58% of these calls were dealt with directly by First 

Contact 
•  29% resulted in liaison with the case-holding social worker 
•  13% were directly referred to the Children’s Assessment Team (CAT) 
•  Contacts resulted in 178 service requests being dealt with to offer    

families services in their own locality. 
•  Between 18th October and 16th December: 107 practitioners   

 received support and advice from the First Contact regarding more 
complex cases. 

  
10.5 However, there is still much to do which include a number of key developments 

for the service. 
 

10.5.1 S
ecuring Good Ofsted inspection outcomes for Cheshire East’s 
Children Centres 
 

 Since April 2010 Children Centres have been subject to inspection by 
Ofsted.  Originally these inspections were based on a framework that 
inspecte
[...]
roup at her local 
children’s centre. She has now made new friends at the group and feels less 
isolated and better able to meet the needs of her baby. There is now no 
further need for additional support and the CAF had been closed.  
 

Case Study 3 
 
Background 
 
A report was received in the school holidays from police regarding a domestic 
incident between 2 adults where an 11 year old child was involved.  
 
Action taken by agencies 
 
Utilising the co-location opportunity provided with the Domestic Violence 
worker liaison established some of the already known facts regarding this 
case. Staff immediately contacted the mother and supported her to move to 
safer accommodation with her child. Following the return of the schools staff 
liaised with the child’s school to update them on recent circumstances and 
advise them of the change of address. All agencies agreed that the school 
would monitor the situation and offer support to the pupil. Whilst the school 
will lead on supporting the mother and son all agencies were agreed that any 
further escalation of issues would result in a multi agency plan being 
implemented. 
 
Outcomes for family 
 
The mother was supported to move to an address where she could keep 
herself and her child safe. The school were engaged in the provision of 
support and will be able to monitor the child’s needs for any further support in 
the future. 

Page 64



Briefing Paper – Children and Families Scrutiny Committee of 13 March 2012 
 

 1 

Changes Introduced in the School Admissions Code and Admissions 
Appeal Code 2012 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 In the White Paper 'The Importance of Teaching' published in November 

2010, Michael Gove MP, Secretary of State for Education, announced a 
review of the school admissions system to make it ‘simpler, fairer and more 
transparent  building on the on the principle of placing the trust back in 
schools and head teachers’. 

 
1.2 Following a review by Ministers, two new ‘draft’ simplified
[...]
 with a proposed 
implementation date of 
September 2012.   

Cabinet 5 Mar 2012 School organisations, 
East Cheshire 
Association of Primary 
School Heads, local 
Headteachers through 
meetings and the 
School Organisation 
website. 
 
 

Children and 
Families 

Lorraine Butcher, 
Strategic Director ( 
Children, Families 
and Adults) 
 

CE11/12-28 
Admission 
Arrangements 
and Local 
Authority Co-
ordinated 
Scheme 2013 

To approve changes in 
admission arrangements for 
community and voluntary 
controlled schools for which the 
LA is the admission authority. 

Cabinet 2 Apr 2012 With admission 
authorities and 
neighbouring 
authorities. 
 
 

Children and 
Families  

Lorraine Butcher, 
Strategic Director ( 
Children, Families 
and Adults) 
 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Cabinet response to Fostering Task and Finish Review
	Response to Fostering Task  Finish Recommendations
	Appendix 1 Fostering Review Response

	7 Family Support
	8 School Admissions Code and Admissions Appeal Code 2012
	9 Work Programme update
	C&F Workplan Sept 2011- April 2012

	10 Forward Plan - extracts



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, P Hoyland, D Mahon, D Neilson, W Livesley, G Merry, 
G Wait and B Silvester 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors M Sherratt, H Gaddum, John McCann and Jill Kelly 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors R Bailey and D Flude 
 
Officers 
 
Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director for Children, Families and Adults 
Cath Knowles – Head of Service, Social Care 
Jonathan Potter – Principal Manager, Cheshire East Family Service 
Judy Bell - Group Manager, Fostering 
Rob Hyde - Organisation and Capital Strategy Manager 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
138 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the names of John McCann and Jill Kelly being 
added to those in attendance that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 
be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

139 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

140 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 
 
 



141 CABINET RESPONSE TO FOSTERING TASK AND FINISH 
REVIEW  
 
Cath Knowles, Head of Service – Social Care, drew attention to the action plan 
which had been drafted in response to the recommendations in the Fostering 
Task and Finish Review. Touching on a few of the main issues, she continued to 
invite comments from the Committee. 
 
A query was made with regards to the relationship that the Council had with the 
Cheshire Fostering Association (CFA). It was explained that a number of 
meetings had been held with the Chair of the CFA last year (2011) and that 
following this officers had reassured Members that a number of issues were 
being looked into in the hope these could be resolved. Attention was drawn to a 
letter that had recently been received which described how Cheshire East no 
longer recognised the CFA and how this had resulted in the charity ceasing 
operation. It was stated that this was a concern as it was well documented how 
important independent advice could be to foster carers.  
 
Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults explained 
that attempts had been made to broker an agreeable way forward, to the extent 
of the Lord Lieutenant becoming involved in negotiations. Moving forward, there 
was a continued commitment by the Council to look for a service to provide 
independent advice and that this would formally go out to the market for tender. It 
was noted that the CFA could make a bid should they wish to do so and that this 
would be considered in line with the Council tender and procurement procedures. 
In conclusion, Cath Knowles stated that there was an independent advice service 
available to foster carers and that support groups had also been established (as 
a result of a Task Group recommendation) to much success. 
 
With regard to point 3.32 in appendix 1, it was queried what impact the newly 
enacted welfare reforms and in particular expectations around shared 
accommodation, would have on care leavers. Cath Knowles confirmed that this 
was something that a 16 plus working group was looking at and the 
recommendations from this group would be fed into the Children’s service senior 
management team. 
 
Attention was drawn to point 3.31 in appendix 1. It was queried whether or not 
the Council was planning to proceed with the replacement of the current 
electronic recording system. Lorraine Butcher confirmed that the Council was 
going ahead with the replacement and that this would be funded by a £6 million 
investment from the Children and Adults Directorates. She continued to explain 
that as this was a complex process, it was likely that the replacement would only 
be fully realised in 18 months time. 
 
A number of points were made with relation to issues that had come to light 
following experience of participating on the fostering panel. 
 

• It was stated that respite foster carers often mention that they find it 
difficult to access a computer so that the child can use it when in their 
care. It was suggested that the Council look to provide such a service, 
perhaps making use of a charity which refurbished computers and 
laptops. Cath Knowles agreed that she would look into this as a 
possibility. 



• It was asserted that transport reviews for cared for children carried out by 
social workers should be systematic and pro-active, ensuring that the best 
option for fostering independence was available. Cath Knowles assured 
the Committee that the relevant processes were in place but that she 
would take this comment away and ensure that they were being fully 
implemented. 

• Attention was drawn to the problem that working foster carers had with 
accessing training. It was queried whether existing training and/or 
qualifications could be used in order to prevent duplication and to help 
save time. Judy Bell, Group Manager – Fostering, explained that existing 
training qualifications were not always appropriate for caring for children. 
Additionally, she noted that the Council were looking to expand online 
training to help working foster carers. 

 
It was suggested that the Committee should receive an update report in 12 
months and that this in particular should touch upon the impact of the welfare 
reforms on care leavers. 
 
As a final point, a number of Councillors offered their thanks to Councillor Flude 
for Chairing the Review and also to the officers who gave up their time to be 
witnesses. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be received. 
 

b) That an update report be brought to the Committee in 12 months with a 
particular emphasis on the welfare reforms and their impact on care 
leavers. 
 

c) That thanks be noted for both Councillor Flude for Chairing the review and 
for the officers who gave up their time to provide evidence. 

 
 

142 THE FUTURE OF CAREERS ADVICE, TARGETED YOUTH 
SUPPORT AND UPDATE ON CONNEXIONS.  
 
Lorraine Butcher attended to present a Connexions update along with information 
on careers advice developments. Providing the context Lorraine Butcher 
explained that due to significant budget reductions and legal advice, the Council 
had made the decision not to extend the contract for Connexions for the further 
period of 2 years requested by the Company that it had once held in partnership 
with Warrington and Cheshire West and Chester Local Authorities. This had been 
ratified in November 2011 and had led to the start of complex discussions in 
which staff working on the Cheshire East contract would transfer back to the 
Council under TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings – Protection of Employment) by 
April 2012. Lorraine Butcher reported that a new model for youth support would 
offer the Council a number of benefits including the ability to provide a more 
targeted approach to the needs of young people while also offering  better value 
for money. 
 
In terms of future career advice options, Lorraine Butcher noted that the current 
policy context was only just becoming clear. There had been the promise of 
statutory guidance and that this was expected to state that there would be a 



statutory duty on schools to become more accountable for the successful 
progression of pupils to further education, higher education and employment. In 
summary, whilst there was much debate and discussion ongoing, there would be 
an expectation on schools to pick up a universal careers offer to all students and 
that local authorities would continue to have a tracking and targeting approach. 
 
There was agreement among Members that in their experience careers advice 
was relatively limited. Therefore the chance to reform this was welcome and that 
the Council should take this opportunity seriously albeit acknowledging that the 
statutory duties on provision resided with schools. 
 
The point was made that schools might have lost some of their ability to provide 
careers advice since Connexions had taken over the service. It was queried 
therefore whether the Council would be providing schools with help and support 
to take on careers advice responsibilities. Lorraine Butcher confirmed that the 
Council were engaging with schools and that a service would be offered which 
schools could choose to buy into.  
 
It was questioned who would be responsible for monitoring the quality and 
independence of careers advice. Loraine Butcher reported that it was expected 
that the Council would retain a responsibility to track and monitor and that NEET 
and EET profiles would prove a useful tool in doing this.  
 
Attention was drawn to a Member led group which was responsible for youth 
support following the Council’s withdrawal from Connexions. It was suggested 
that this group report to the Committee in the near future. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the presentation be received. 
 

b) That the Member group responsible for youth support report to the 
Committee in the near future. 

 
 

143 FAMILY SUPPORT  
 
Jonathan Potter, Principal Manager – Cheshire East Family Service, attended to 
provide a report to update the Committee on the steps taken to implement the 
recommendations of the Family Support Services Task and Finish Review which 
suggested a move towards an early intervention model. He explained that whilst it 
was still early days regarding the introduction of an early help offer, there were 
signs that positive progress was being achieved. Indeed, feedback had been 
received from families who were reporting that their issues were being addressed 
earlier and that they were seeing a more joined up offer from agencies.  
 
Having said this, Jonathan Potter also drew attention to a number of issues which 
needed further development. These were outlined as follows: 
 

1) Securing Good Ofsted inspection outcomes for Cheshire East’s Children 
Centres 

2) Developing the CEFS workforce to work at an early intervention level. 
3) Training the workforce 
4) Building strong partnerships. 



 
Regarding this latter point, it was commented that it would be a challenge for the 
service to build strong partnerships and that communication would be key for 
achieving this. It was suggested that the service build a relationship with a local 
university so that any background information or research could be collated by a 
research student. Jonathan Potter acknowledged that this could be beneficial and 
stated that he would look into it further. 
 
Reference was made to a finding in the Task Group report which stated that 
family centres were not getting the relevant information quickly enough from the 
various agencies. It was queried whether this had improved. Cath Knowles 
confirmed that improved systems were now in place and that data was coming 
through in a much more timely fashion. 
 
It was queried whether the Council’s Children Centres carried out any outreach 
work. Jonathan Potter confirmed that they did and that relationships with health 
visitors were particularly a strength in this respect. 
 
It was suggested that the annual Children in Need report be distributed to the 
Committee for information. 
 
As a final point, it was suggested that Councillors could be informed of the 
Children Centres in their respective wards and that perhaps they could be invited 
to visit. Jonathan Potter agreed that this was a good idea and that he would 
contact Councillors with information on the centres on a ward basis. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be received. 
 

b) That the annual Children in Need report be distributed to the Committee. 
 

c) That Councillors be provided with information regarding the Children 
Centres aligned to their respective wards. 

 
144 SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CODE AND ADMISSIONS APPEAL 

CODE 2012  
 
Rob Hyde, Organisation and Capital Strategy Manager, attended to present a 
briefing note on the changes introduced in the School Admissions Code and 
Admissions Appeal Code 2012. He continued to highlight the main messages 
from the changes: 
 

1) That the 2012 Code was about simplification 
2) The changes would alter some aspects of the nature and balance in the 

relationship between schools and the Local Authority  
3) Cheshire East was currently consulting on changes to Admission 

arrangements and this ends 1 March. 
 
It was queried what the Council was planning to do with the Admission Forums 
now that the statutory requirement for local authorities to set these up had been 
removed, Rob Hyde confirmed that the Admission Forums had proved a useful 
body and therefore the Cheshire East Admissions Forum was expected to remain 
in place. 



 
It was suggested that a progress report be brought to the Committee once the 
consultation period finishes so that Members could be briefed on how the 
changes had been received in reality. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the briefing note be received. 
 

b) That a progress report be brought to the Committee once the consultation 
period had ended. 

 
 

145 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. It was suggested that a report be 
received on the three new residential children’s homes that had been established 
by the Council. It was also agreed that the Task Group on Care Leavers be 
reconvened and that the Membership of this be left to the discretion of the 
Chairman. 
 
It was suggested that it would be useful for the Scrutiny Officer produce a Cabinet 
Member Decision Briefing as a standing item in subsequent meetings. 
 
As an aside, it was noted that Ash Grove Primary School in Macclesfield which 
had once been a struggling school had recently been shown to be the second 
most improved school in the country and the most improved school in Cheshire 
and the North of England. It was agreed that congratulations be passed to the 
school from the Committee. Cath Knowles also drew attention to the fact that the 
residential home in Claremont Avenue had remained at ‘Outstanding’ following 
an Unannounced Inspection.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the work programme be noted with the following additions: 
a. Report on the three new residential homes 
b. Reconvened Care Leaver Task and Finish Group. 

 
b) That the Scrutiny Officer produce Cabinet Member Decision Briefings as a 

standing item in subsequent meetings. 
 

c)  That congratulations be passed to both Ash Grove Primary School and 
the Residential Home at Claremont Road for their recent achievements. 

 
146 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 

147 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 



 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 


